#### ORDINANCE NO. 17-002

AN ORDINANCE adopting amendments to Title 16 Environment of the Camas Municipal Code.

The Council of the City of Camas do ordain as follows:

### Section I

The following sections of the Camas Municipal Code are amended as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A": 16.07.020; 16.13.060; 16.19.010; 16.31.010; 16.31.020 N; 16.31.070; 16.31.080; 16.31.100 A, B; 16.31.120; 16.31.130; 16.31.140 D, F, G; 16.31.150C, D4, D5, D6; 16.31.160; 16.33.010 B, C; 16.35.030 1, 3, 13; 16.35.040 B; 16.35.050 B; 16.35.060 B; 16.35.100 A; 16.51.090; 16.51.120 A, C 1 c, C 5; 16.51.130; 16.51.210 A, C; 16.53.040 B 3, 4, C 1, 2; 16.53.050 D 6, 7, 8; 16.61.040 B 3, D 4, E (opening paragraph), E 7.

### Section II

The following sections of the Camas Municipal Code are hereby repealed: 16.07.025; 16.31.090;

16.33.020; 16.33.030; 16.33.040; 16.51.090 I; 16.53.050 D 6; and Chapter 16.21 Forms.

#### Section III

A new Section 16.31.015, titled "Archaeological Resource Policies" was moved from Section

16.33.015, as set forth in the attached Exhibit "B".

### Section IV

There is hereby added to the Camas Municipal Code a new Section 16.51.125 "Vegetation

Removal Permit" as set forth in the attached Exhibit "C".

## Section V

The following chapter and section titles of the Camas Municipal Code are amended as follows:

1) Chapter 16.01 is hereby titled "State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) General

## Provisions

2) Section 16.01.010 is hereby titled "State Environmental Policy Act Statutory Authority".

- 3) Section 16.07.020 is hereby titled "Exemption Levels".
- Section 16.13.030 is hereby titled "SEPA Conditions". 4)
- 5) Section 16.19.010 is hereby titled "Fees Required".
- 6) Section 16.31.080 is hereby titled "Predetermination Report Standards"
- 7) Section 16.31.100 is hereby titled "Predetermination Report and Review"
- 8) Chapter 16.33 is hereby titled "Public View and Open Space Protection".
- 9) Chapter 16.51 is hereby titled "General Provisions for Critical Areas".

# Section VI

This Ordinance shall take force and be in effect five days from and after its publication according

to law.

PASSED BY the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

SIGNED:\_\_\_\_\_\_Mayor

Clerk

ATTEST:\_\_\_\_\_

APPROVED as to form:

City Attorney